

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION — THIRD DEPARTMENT**

---

Case No. CV-23-2446

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

-and-

DCCC, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG, JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS, GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH, MICHAEL COLOMBO, and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO  
SHOW CAUSE**

---

Cornelius D. Murray, Esq  
Michael Y. Hawrylchak, Esq  
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ, P.C.  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601  
cmurray@oalaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Dated: December 28, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

**BACKGROUND**..... 4

**I. History of Mail Voting and the State Constitution** ..... 5

**II. The Failed 2021 Mail-Voting Amendment**..... 10

**III. The Legislature Enacts Mail Voting Anyway**..... 12

**IV. The Interests of Plaintiffs-Appellants**..... 15

**V. The Procedural History of this Litigation**..... 17

**PELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD** ..... 22

**ARGUMENT** ..... 22

**I. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT AUTHORIZE UNIVERSAL MAIL VOTING**..... 24

**II. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SATISFY THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS**..... 37

**A. Plaintiffs-Appellants will be irreparably injured if implementation of the Mail-Voting Law is not enjoined**. .... 37

**B. The balance of equities tilts decidedly in favor of granting a preliminary injunction**..... 42

**CONCLUSION** ..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	41, 44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	41
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	39, 40
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Deferio v. City of Syracuse</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 119 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	44
<i>Greater Chautauqua Fed. Credit Union v. Marks</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	42
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	40

### New York State Cases

<i>1605 Book v. Appeals Tribunal</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 240 (1994).....	27
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990).....	22

<i>Amedure v. State,</i> 77 Misc. 3d 629 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cty. 2022) .....	36
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC,</i> 29 Misc. 3d 1216(A), 2010 WL 4243437 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010) .....	42
<i>Barto v. Himrod,</i> 8 N.Y. 483 (1853) .....	29
<i>Cancemi v. People,</i> 18 N.Y. 128 (1858) .....	28
<i>Clark v. Greene,</i> 209 A.D. 668 (3d Dep't 1924) .....	31
<i>Golden v. Steam Heat Inc.,</i> 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	41
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul,</i> 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022) .....	17, 31, 32, 37
<i>Hoerger v. Spota,</i> 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2013) .....	28
<i>Hoerger v. Spota,</i> 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013) .....	28
<i>Hoffman v. New York State Independent Redistricting Commission,</i> No. 90, 2023 WL 8590407 (N.Y. Ct. of App. Dec. 12, 2023).....	30
<i>Koch v City of New York,</i> 152 N.Y. 72 (1897) .....	31
<i>Morales v. County of Nassau,</i> 94 N.Y.2d 218 (1999) .....	27
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005) .....	22
<i>People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute,</i> 194 N.Y. 99 (1909) .....	30

*People ex rel. Killeen v. Angle.*  
109 N.Y. 564 (1888) ..... 27

*People v. Moore,*  
208 A.D.3d 1514 (3d Dep’t 2022) ..... 31

*People v. Page,*  
35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020) ..... 27

*Sheils v. Flynn,*  
164 Misc. 302 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1937) ..... 35

*Sherrill v O'Brien,*  
188 N.Y. 185 (1907) ..... 25

*Silver v. Pataki,*  
3 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep’t 2003),  
*aff’d sub nom. Pataki v. New York State Assembly,* 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004) ..... 28

*Tenney v. Oswego County Bd. of Elections,*  
No. EFC-2020-1376, 2020 WL 8093628 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oswego Cty.  
Nov. 10, 2020)..... 39

*Wendell v. Lavin,*  
246 N.Y. 115 (1927) ..... 27, 28

*Wise v. Bd. of Elections of Westchester Cnty.,*  
43 Misc. 2d 636 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1964)..... 36

*Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.,*  
27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016) ..... 25

**Out-of-State Cases**

*Albence v. Higgin,*  
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)..... 25, 34

*Lyons v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,*  
490 Mass. 560 (2022)..... 32

*McLinko v. Department of State,*  
279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022) ..... 33

**New York State Constitution**

N.Y. Const., Art. II, § 1 ..... 5  
N.Y. Const., Art. II, § 2 ..... 9, 11, 23, 24, 30, 32  
N.Y. Const., Art. II, § 7 ..... 30

**New York State Statutes**

N.Y. Election Law § 8-400 ..... 8, 9, 13, 25  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-406 ..... 13  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-410 ..... 9, 13  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-502 ..... 14  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-700 ..... 12, 23  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-700(2)(3) ..... 13  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-700(2)(a) ..... 13  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-700(2)(d) ..... 12, 13, 14, 25, 26  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-700(a) ..... 14  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-704 ..... 13, 14  
N.Y. Election Law § 8-704(2) ..... 13

**Newspapers**

New York Times, *For Absentee Voting* (Oct. 5, 1919) ..... 7, 34  
New York Times, *Voters to Pass on Four Amendments* (Oct. 14, 1919) ..... 7  
The Guardian, *New Yorkers reject expanded voting access in stunning result*  
(Nov. 9, 2021) ..... 12  
Wall Street Journal, *Editorial: New York’s Unconstitutional Mail-Vote Bill*  
(June 20, 2023) ..... 15

**Other**

2019 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1049, A778 .....	10
<i>2021 Election Results</i> , Board of Elections .....	12, 36
2021 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S360, A4431 .....	10
<i>2021 Statewide Ballot Proposals</i> , Board of Elections .....	11
2023 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S7394, A7632 .....	12, 23, 25, 26
Attorney General Br., Doc. No. 13, Oct. 28, 2022, <i>Cavalier v. Warren Cty. Bd.</i> , No. 536148 (3d Dep’t) .....	8, 11
Bailey, Alexander H., <i>Speech on the Bill to Extend the Elective Franchise to the Soldiers of this State in the Service of the United States</i> , N.Y. Senate (April 1, 1863) .....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition (1990) .....	25
New York City Bar, <i>Instituting No-Excuse Absentee Voting In New York 4</i> (2010) .....	10
New York Constitutional Convention of 1915, <i>Revised Record</i> .....	6
New York Department of State, <i>Votes Cast for and Against Proposed Constitutional Conventions and also Proposed Constitutional Amendments</i> (2019) .....	8
NYPIRG, <i>Vote Yes! On the Back Factsheet: The 2021 Constitutional Amendment Ballot Questions</i> .....	11
Poletti et al., <i>New York State Const. Convention Comm.: Problems Relating to Home Rule and Local Government</i> 169-70 (1938) .....	6, 7
State of New York Br., Doc. No. 21, Oct. 5, 2022, <i>Amedure v. State</i> , No. 2022-2145 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cty.) .....	8
